equity instrument
without active
market

Comparable
listed
companies
approach

‧ Market liquidity
discount rate
(23.63%~27.08% as of
December 31, 2022,
25.00%~31.34% as of
December 31, 2021)

‧ The higher the
market liquidity
discount rate, the
lower the fair
value

Financial
liabilities at fair
value through
profit or loss-
Contingent
considerations
arising from
business
combinations

Discounted
cash flow
method

‧ Discount rate
(8.81%~18.35% as of
December 31, 2022,
8.19%~14.75% as of
December 31, 2021)

‧ The higher the
discount rate, the
lower the fair
value

(Continued)
174

METAAGE CORPORATION (ORIGINAL NAME : SYSAGE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.)
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

6) Fair value measurements in Level 3 –  sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

The Group’ s measurement on the fair value of financial instruments is deemed
reasonable despite different valuation models or assumptions may lead to different
results. For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions
would have the following effects on profit:

Current profit (loss) arising from
changes in fair value

Inputs 10% increase 10% decrease
December 31, 2022

Financial assets (liabilities) at fair value
through profit or loss
Investments in equity instrument without

an active market
Discount for
marketability

$ (36,719) 36,719

Contingent considerations arising from
business combinations

Discount for
discount rate

$ 2,063 (2,176)

December 31, 2021

Financial assets (liabilities) at fair value
through profit or loss
Investments in equity instrument without

an active market
Discount for
marketability

$ (33,780) 33,780

Contingent considerations arising from
business combinations

Discount for
discount rate

$ 3,223 (3,399)

(aa) Financial risk management

(i) Overview

The Group is exposed to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

1) Credit risk

2) Liquidity risk

3) Market risk

This note expressed the information on risk exposure and objectives, policies and process of
risk measurement and management of the Group. For more details about the quantitative
effects of these risk exposures, please refer to respective notes in the report.

(ii) Structure of risk management

The Group’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced
by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to

[…]

equity instrument
without active
market

Comparable
listed
companies
approach

‧ Market liquidity
discount rate
(23.63%~27.08% as of
December 31, 2022,
25.00%~31.34% as of
December 31, 2021)

‧ The higher the
market liquidity
discount rate, the
lower the fair
value

Financial
liabilities at fair
value through
profit or loss-
Contingent
considerations
arising from
business
combinations

Discounted
cash flow
methods

‧ Discount rate
(8.81%~18.35% as of
December 31, 2022,
8.19%~14.75% as of
December 31, 2021)

‧ The higher the
discount rate, the
lower the fair
value

(Continued)
249

METAAGE CORPORATION (ORIGINAL NAME : SYSAGE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.)
Notes to the Parent Company Only Financial Statements

6) Fair value measurements in Level 3 –  sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

The Company’ s measurement on the fair value of financial instruments is deemed
reasonable despite different valuation models or assumptions may lead to different
results. For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions
would have the following effects on profit:

Current profit (loss) arising
from changes in fair value

Inputs 10% increase 10% decrease
December 31, 2022

Financial assets (liabilies) at fair value
through profit or loss
Investments in equity instrument

without active market
Discount for marketability $ (36,719) 36,719

Contingent considerations arising from
business combinations

Discount for discount rate $ 2,063 (2,176)

December 31, 2021

Financial assets (liabilies) at fair value
through profit or loss
Investments in equity instrument

without active market
Discount for marketability $ (33,780) 33,780

Contingent considerations arising from
business combinations

Discount for discount rate $ 3,223 (3,399)

(z) Financial risk management

(i) Overview

The Company is exposed to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

1) Credit risk

2) Liquidity risk

3) Market risk

This note expressed the information on risk exposure and objectives, policies and process of
risk measurement and management of the Company. For more details about the quantitative
effects of these risk exposures, please refer to respective notes in the report.

(ii) Structure of risk management

The Company’ s risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks
faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and